processing facilities and addition of rail cars to facilitate
production of an incremental 4.36 Mtpa.

Under review -
update expected

in Q4 FY26

FY31 Project is 14%
complete

i   Includes: project capital expenditure, project operating expenditure, cost to construct right-of-use assets (i.e.
Westshore port terminal and third-party rail line) and related contingencies.

ii   Refer to separate exchange announcement for more details: Update - Jansen Stage 1 Potash Project.

Exploration
Minerals exploration and evaluation expenditure was US 193 m for HY26 (HY25: US 199 m), of which US 167 m was

Minerals exploration and evaluation expenditure was US 193 m for HY26 (HY25: US 199 m), of which US 167 m was
expensed (HY25: US 174 m).

6

BHP | Operational review for the half year ended 31 December 2025

Production
Quarter ended Year to date Quarter ended

Dec Mar Jun Sep Dec Dec Dec Var Dec Mar Jun
2024 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2024 % 2024 2025 2025

Group production and sales summary
By commodity
Metals production is payable metal unless otherwise noted.
Throughout this report figures in italics indicate that this figure has been adjusted since it was
previously reported.
Copper Payable metal in concentrate kt 391.4 379.8 375.9 374.0 366.5 740.5 752.3 (2)% 372.8 399.0 377.6

Escondida kt 295.4 288.4 278.6 282.4 270.5 552.9 560.2 (1)% 275.0 309.2 285.5
Pampa Norte (Spence) kt 36.6 36.1 42.2 35.4 33.3 68.7 72.3 (5)% 36.5 36.5 37.3
Copper South Australia kt 25.9 22.5 31.7 19.9 22.2 42.1 47.7 (12)% 25.9 23.8 30.9
Antamina kt 30.5 30.9 21.2 33.9 38.2 72.1 66.8 8% 33.3 27.4 21.8
Carajás kt 3.0 1.9 2.2 2.4 2.3 4.7 5.3 (12)% 2.1 2.1 2.1
Cathode kt 119.4 133.6 140.3 119.6 124.0 243.6 234.8 4% 120.0 133.3 148.4
Escondida kt 44.4 45.2 48.7 46.5 46.7 93.2 83.8 11% 43.2 47.4 52.7
Pampa Norte (Spence) kt 29.6 31.8 31.2 20.4 24.4 44.8 54.0 (17)% 30.0 30.7 34.1
Copper South Australia kt 45.4 56.6 60.4 52.7 52.9 105.6 97.0 9% 46.8 55.2 61.6
Total kt 510.8 513.4 516.2 493.6 490.5 984.1 987.1 0% 492.8 532.3 526.0

Lead Payable metal in concentrate t 148 234 1,829 754 91 845 169 400% 35 181 837
Antamina t 148 234 1,829 754 91 845 169 400% 35 181 837

Zinc Payable metal in concentrate t 22,792 26,026 40,415 35,991 27,003 62,994 42,166 49% 25,328 22,249 37,263
Antamina t 22,792 26,026 40,415 35,991 27,003 62,994 42,166 49% 25,328 22,249 37,263

Gold Payable metal in concentrate troy oz 90,468 89,841 95,949 76,242 73,585 149,827 176,136 (15)% 89,174 92,357 95,523
Escondida troy oz 37,293 44,527 40,292 35,348 31,927 67,275 84,256 (20)% 37,293 44,527 40,292
Pampa Norte (Spence) troy oz 2,635 3,341 2,961 2,589 2,724 5,313 6,678 (20)% 2,635 3,341 2,961
Copper South Australia troy oz 48,309 40,457 50,871 36,489 36,993 73,482 81,237 (10)% 47,719 42,825 50,577
Carajás troy oz 2,231 1,516 1,825 1,816 1,941 3,757 3,965 (5)% 1,527 1,664 1,693
Refined gold troy oz 47,478 57,006 46,789 50,716 61,910 112,626 84,863 33% 43,479 57,982 49,241
Copper South Australia troy oz 47,478 57,006 46,789 50,716 61,910 112,626 84,863 33% 43,479 57,982 49,241
Total troy oz 137,946 146,847 142,738 126,958 135,495 262,453 260,999 1% 132,653 150,339 144,764 117,524

Silver Payable metal in concentrate troy koz 3,277 3,418 3,911 4,114 4,109 8,223 6,427 28% 3,084 3,198 3,526
Escondida troy koz 1,619 1,787 1,906 1,942 2,176 4,118 3,165 30% 1,619 1,787 1,906
Pampa Norte (Spence) troy koz 451 428 441 358 316 674 954 (29)% 451 428 441
Copper South Australia troy koz 253 186 251 182 179 361 476 (24)% 218 173 226
Antamina troy koz 954 1,017 1,313 1,632 1,438 3,070 1,832 68% 796 810 953
Refined silver troy koz 133 462 216 227 284 511 339 51% 110 486 213
Copper South Australia troy koz 133 462 216 227 284 511 339 51% 110 486 213
Total troy koz 3,410 3,880 4,127 4,341 4,393 8,734 6,766 29% 3,194 3,684 3,739

Uranium Payable metal in concentrate t 725 783 974 819 903 1,722 1,397 23% 640 710 1,230
Copper South Australia t 725 783 974 819 903 1,722 1,397 23% 640 710 1,230

Molybdenum Payable metal in concentrate t 751 801 337 341 281 622 1,835 (66)% 872 839 714
Pampa Norte (Spence) t 136 187 189 257 269 526 318 65% 138 223 190
Antamina t 615 614 148 84 12 96 1,517 (94)% 734 616 524

Iron ore Western Australia Iron Ore (WAIO) kt 64,751 60,137 68,348 62,015 67,766 129,781 128,114 1% 64,341 59,234 67,830
Samarco kt 1,441 1,603 1,951 2,066 1,938 4,004 2,700 48% 1,477 1,416 1,973
Total kt 66,192 61,740 70,299 64,081 69,704 133,785 130,814 2% 65,818 60,650 69,803

Steelmaking coal BHP Mitsubishi Alliance (BMA) kt 4,430 3,919 5,146 4,865 4,291 9,156 8,945 2% 4,726 3,791 5,030
Energy coal NSW Energy Coal (NSWEC) kt 3,698 3,596 4,067 3,518 4,610 8,128 7,373 10% 3,803 3,509 3,926
Nickel1 Western Australia Nickel kt 8.0 2.3 0.3 0.0 - - 27.6 (100)% 11.2 2.2 0.2
Cobalt1 Western Australia Nickel t 121 35 - - - - 415 (100)% 121 - -
1 WA Nickel ramped down and entered temporary suspension in December
2024.

8
BHP | Operational review for the half year ended 31 December 2025

Production

Quarter ended Year to date Quarter ended
Dec Mar Jun Sep Dec Dec Dec Var Dec Mar Jun
2024 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2024 % 2024 2025 2025

Production and sales
By asset
Copper
Metals production is payable metal unless otherwise noted.
Escondida, Chile¹ BHP interest 57.5%

Material mined kt 116,083 117,038 122,386 114,527 112,808 227,335 216,499 5%
Concentrator throughput kt 35,293 32,889 36,490 36,721 35,628 72,349 67,781 7%
Average copper grade - concentrator % 1.06% 1.09% 0.95% 0.94% 0.91% 0.93% 1.03% (10)%
Production ex mill kt 309.8 295.6 291.0 294.2 279.7 573.9 579.7 (1)%
Payable copper kt 295.4 288.4 278.6 282.4 270.5 552.9 560.2 (1)% 275.0 309.2 285.5
Copper cathode (EW) kt 44.4 45.2 48.7 46.5 46.7 93.2 83.8 11% 43.2 47.4 52.7
 Oxide leach kt 12.2 14.3 16.3 16.8 11.1 27.9 20.0 40%
 Sulphide leach kt 32.2 30.9 32.4 29.7 35.6 65.3 63.8 2%
Total copper kt 339.8 333.6 327.3 328.9 317.2 646.1 644.0 0% 318.2 356.6 338.2
Payable gold concentrate troy oz 37,293 44,527 40,292 35,348 31,927 67,275 84,256 (20)% 37,293 44,527 40,292 35,348
Payable silver concentrate troy koz 1,619 1,787 1,906 1,942 2,176 4,118 3,165 30% 1,619 1,787 1,906

1 Presented on a 100% basis. BHP interest in saleable production is
57.5%.

Pampa Norte (Spence), Chile¹ BHP interest 100%
Material mined kt 25,238 21,848 25,944 24,695 22,895 47,590 48,498 (2)%
Ore stacked kt 5,974 5,584 5,413 5,652 5,354 11,006 10,902 1%
Average copper grade - stacked % 0.81% 0.62% 0.67% 0.61% 0.58% 0.60% 0.77% (23)%
Concentrator throughput kt 7,722 7,754 7,792 7,778 8,002 15,780 15,269 3%
Average copper grade - concentrator % 0.62% 0.63% 0.66% 0.65% 0.60% 0.62% 0.63% (1)%
Payable copper kt 36.6 36.1 42.2 35.4 33.3 68.7 72.3 (5)% 36.5 36.5 37.3
Copper cathode (EW) kt 29.6 31.8 31.2 20.4 24.4 44.8 54.0 (17)% 30.0 30.7 34.1
Total copper kt 66.2 67.9 73.4 55.8 57.7 113.5 126.3 (10)% 66.5 67.2 71.4
Payable gold concentrate troy oz 2,635 3,341 2,961 2,589 2,724 5,313 6,678 (20)% 2,635 3,341 2,961
Payable silver concentrate troy koz 451 428 441 358 316 674 954 (29)% 451 428 441
Payable molybdenum t 136 187 189 257 269 526 318 65% 138 223 190

1 Pampa Norte consists of Spence and Cerro Colorado. Cerro Colorado entered temporary care and maintenance in
December 2023.

9

9
BHP | Operational review for the half year ended 31 December 2025

Production

Quarter ended Year to date Quarter ended
Dec Mar Jun Sep Dec Dec Dec Var Dec Mar Jun Sep
2024 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2024 % 2024 2025 2025 2025

Copper (continued)
Copper South Australia, Australia BHP interest 100%
Copper Payable metal in concentrate kt 28.0 24.8 33.2 25.5 24.8 50.3 55.9 (10)% 25.9 23.8 30.9 15.9

Cathode kt 45.4 56.6 60.4 52.7 52.9 105.6 97.0 9% 46.8 55.2 61.6 49.9
Total copper kt 73.4 81.4 93.6 78.2 77.7 155.9 152.9 2% 72.7 79.0 92.5 65.8
Payable metal in concentrate transfer to
Olympic Dam kt (2.1) (2.3) (1.5) (5.6) (2.6) (8.2) (8.2) 0%
Net copper kt 71.3 79.1 92.1 72.6 75.1 147.7 144.7 2%

Gold Payable metal in concentrate troy oz 52,288 46,097 53,055 47,893 41,351 89,244 98,740 (10)% 47,719 42,825 50,577 26,476
Refined gold troy oz 47,478 57,006 46,789 50,716 61,910 112,626 84,863 33% 43,479 57,982 49,241 51,147
Total gold troy oz 99,766 103,103 99,844 98,609 103,261 201,870 183,603 10% 91,198 100,807 99,818 77,623
Payable metal in concentrate transfer to
Olympic Dam troy oz (3,979) (5,640) (2,184) (11,404) (4,358) (15,762) (17,503) (10)%
Net gold troy oz 95,787 97,463 97,660 87,205 98,903 186,108 166,100 12%

Silver Payable metal in concentrate troy koz 264 198 258 213 193 406 518 (22)% 218 173 226 131
Refined silver troy koz 133 462 216 227 284 511 339 51% 110 486 213 255
Total silver troy koz 397 660 474 440 477 917 857 7% 328 659 439 386
Payable metal in concentrate transfer to
Olympic Dam troy koz (11) (12) (7) (31) (14) (45) (42) 7%
Net silver troy koz 386 648 467 409 463 872 815 7%

Uranium t 725 783 974 819 903 1,722 1,397 23% 640 710 1,230 649

Olympic Dam
Material mined kt 1,918 2,498 2,587 2,818 2,763 5,581 4,652 20%
Ore milled kt 2,407 2,462 2,859 2,640 2,926 5,566 5,024 11%
Average copper grade % 2.09% 1.99% 2.05% 1.97% 1.97% 1.97% 2.04% (3)%
Average uranium grade kg/t 0.59 0.56 0.56 0.55 0.56 0.56 0.60 (7)%
Copper cathode (ER and EW) kt 45.4 56.6 60.4 52.7 52.9 105.6 97.0 9% 46.8 55.2 61.6 49.9
Refined gold troy oz 47,478 57,006 46,789 50,716 61,910 112,626 84,863 33% 43,479 57,982 49,241 51,147
Refined silver troy koz 133 462 216 227 284 511 339 51% 110 486 213 255
Payable uranium t 725 783 974 819 903 1,722 1,397 23% 640 710 1,230 649

Prominent Hill
Material mined kt 1,111 1,119 1,210 1,049 1,014 2,063 2,038 1%
Ore milled kt 1,761 1,364 1,998 1,621 1,376 2,997 3,320 (10)%
Average copper grade % 0.72% 0.82% 0.92% 0.71% 0.83% 0.77% 0.72% 6%
Concentrate produced kt 21.5 19.2 33.0 19.0 19.1 38.1 41.1 (7)%
Payable copper kt 10.9 9.7 16.2 9.9 9.7 19.6 20.4 (4)% 8.0 9.5 12.8
Payable gold concentrate troy oz 25,445 24,309 28,593 24,105 17,406 41,511 46,421 (11)% 19,658 22,614 25,222 9,033
Payable silver concentrate troy koz 70 63 98 61 49 110 133 (17)% 48 51 69

Carrapateena
Material mined kt 1,476 1,202 1,583 1,488 1,479 2,967 2,946 1%
Ore milled kt 1,429 1,306 1,557 1,511 1,415 2,926 2,875 2%
Average copper grade % 1.37% 1.31% 1.24% 1.18% 1.20% 1.19% 1.41% (16)%
Concentrate produced kt 57.6 50.6 58.7 52.4 53.4 105.8 116.8 (9)%
Payable copper kt 17.1 15.1 17.0 15.6 15.1 30.7 35.5 (14)% 17.9 14.3 18.1 11.5
Payable gold concentrate troy oz 26,843 21,788 24,462 23,788 23,945 47,733 52,319 (9)% 28,061 20,211 25,355 17,443
Payable silver concentrate troy koz 194 135 160 152 144 296 385 (23)% 170 122 157 102

10
BHP | Operational review for the half year ended 31 December 2025

Production

Quarter ended Year to date Quarter ended
Dec Mar Jun Sep Dec Dec Dec Var Dec Mar Jun Sep
2024 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2024 % 2024 2025 2025 2025

Copper (continued)
Antamina, Peru BHP interest 33.75%

Material mined kt 57,497 51,529 39,369 58,970 57,442 116,412 121,591 (4)%
Concentrator throughput kt 13,323 13,140 10,154 13,307 13,725 27,032 26,419 2%
Average head grade - copper % 0.77% 0.81% 0.76% 0.86% 0.98% 0.92% 0.84% 10%
Average head grade - zinc % 0.84% 0.85% 1.70% 1.26% 1.01% 1.13% 0.76% 50%
Payable copper kt 30.5 30.9 21.2 33.9 38.2 72.1 66.8 8% 33.3 27.4 21.8 33.1
Payable zinc t 22,792 26,026 40,415 35,991 27,003 62,994 42,166 49% 25,328 22,249 37,263 41,499
Payable silver troy koz 954 1,017 1,313 1,632 1,438 3,070 1,832 68% 796 810 953 1,705
Payable lead t 148 234 1,829 754 91 845 169 400% 35 181 837 1,469
Payable molybdenum t 615 614 148 84 12 96 1,517 (94)% 734 616 524 139

Carajás, Brazil BHP interest 100%
Material mined kt 152 140 148 134 147 281 332 (15)%
Ore milled kt 170 128 176 160 172 333 332 0%
Average copper grade % 1.92% 1.64% 1.40% 1.63% 1.51% 1.57% 1.77% (11)%
Production ex mill kt 12.6 7.9 9.5 10.3 9.8 20.1 22.5 (11)%
Average gold grade g/t 0.54 0.50 0.43 0.46 0.47 0.47 0.50 (7)%
Payable copper kt 3.0 1.9 2.2 2.4 2.3 4.7 5.3 (12)% 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.5
Payable gold concentrate troy oz 2,231 1,516 1,825 1,816 1,941 3,757 3,965 (5)% 1,527 1,664 1,693 1,964

Iron ore
Iron ore production is reported on the basis of saleable product, which is wet metric tonnes (wmt) for WAIO and dry metric tonnes
(dmt) for Samarco.
WAIO, Australia BHP interest 85%

Newman Joint Venture kt 13,796 11,991 15,073 13,724 13,340 27,064 27,154 0%
Area C Joint Venture kt 29,578 27,869 32,824 29,415 32,265 61,680 58,417 6%
Yandi Joint Venture kt 3,777 3,819 3,854 3,498 2,899 6,397 8,217 (22)%
Jimblebar¹ kt 17,600 16,458 16,597 15,378 19,262 34,640 34,326 1%
Total kt 64,751 60,137 68,348 62,015 67,766 129,781 128,114 1%
Total (100%) kt 73,071 67,844 77,480 70,246 76,326 146,572 144,664 1%
Lump kt 20,319 18,822 21,285 20,250
Fines kt 44,022 40,412 46,545 42,180
Total kt 64,341 59,234 67,830 62,430
Total (100%) kt 72,594 66,765 76,723 70,592

1 Presented on a 100% basis. BHP interest in saleable production is
85%.

Samarco, Brazil BHP interest 50%
Total kt 1,441 1,603 1,951 2,066 1,938 4,004 2,700 48% 1,477 1,416 1,973 2,042

Coal
Coal production is reported on the basis of saleable product.
BMA, Australia BHP interest 50%

Goonyella kt 1,439 1,228 1,811 1,880 1,254 3,134 2,798 12%
Peak Downs kt 1,073 1,098 1,154 1,111 967 2,078 2,322 (11)%
Saraji kt 1,171 883 1,079 884 1,146 2,030 2,111 (4)%
Caval Ridge kt 747 710 1,102 990 924 1,914 1,714 12%
Total1 kt 4,430 3,919 5,146 4,865 4,291 9,156 8,945 2%
Total  (100%)1 kt 8,860 7,838 10,292 9,730 8,582 18,312 17,890 2%
Hard coking coal kt 4,695 3,708 4,831 4,428
Energy coal kt 31 83 199 44
Total kt 4,726 3,791 5,030 4,472
Total (100%) kt 9,452 7,582 10,060 8,944

1 Production figures include some energy coal.

11

BHP | Operational review for the half year ended 31 December 2025

Production

Quarter ended Year to date Quarter ended
Dec Mar Jun Sep Dec Dec Dec Var Dec Mar Jun
2024 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2024 % 2024 2025 2025

NSWEC, Australia BHP interest 100%
Energy coal - Export kt 3,471 3,128 3,554 3,549
Energy coal - Domestic kt 332 381 372
Total kt 3,698 3,596 4,067 3,518 4,610 8,128 7,373 10% 3,803 3,509 3,926 3,707